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November 18, 2002

Al
Amir Gholami GMmeda County

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency NOV 21 20 0
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577 Enviro
; NMmental Heqlih

Subject: Shell-branded Setvice Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholamu:
Attached for your review and cominent is a copy of the Third Quarter 2002 Monstoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

K aons Pt

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (35%) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Dakland, CA
5an Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 20-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

November 18, 2002

Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, California
Incident #98995740
Cambria Project #244-0733-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, In¢. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located at the northwest corner of
Montana Street and Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in our August 15, 2001 Agency
Response, Cambria began weekly GWE in August 2001 from wells MW-1 and TBW-N using a
vacuum truck. Based on the lack of significant separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in the wells,
the mobile GWE frequency was reduced from weekly to biweekly in November 2001 and to
monthly in January 2002, Cumulative groundwater purge volume and estimated mass removal
data are presented in Table 1. Figures 3 and 4 show methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
concentrations and mass removal estimates over time for wells MW-1 and TBW-N, respectively.
The cumulative estimated mass of total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline and MTBE removed
by GWE to date at the site is 9.66 pounds and 6.03 pounds, respectively. Additionally,
approximately 2.68 pounds of SPH have been removed at the site through manual bailing and
GWE.
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THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater ¢levations, and compiled the analytical data,
Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the
laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Investigation and Pilot Test Report: As proposed in our March 25, 2002 Subsurface
Investigation and Pilot Test Work Plan, Cambria installed two groundwater monitoring wells at
the site on June 21, 2002 and conducted a 5-day soil vapor extraction pilot test on tank backfill
well TBW-E between June 24 and 28, 2002, On September 4, 2002, Cambria submitted a
Subsurface Investigation, Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test Report, and Interim Remediation Work
Plan.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will check for SPH, gauge and sample all wells, and tabulate
the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Fixed GWE System Installation: Qur September 4, 2002 work plan proposed the installation of
a fixed GWE system at the site. This work plan was approved in a September 19, 2002 Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency letter. Cambria has begun the final design and permuitting
for the proposed GWE system.

Mobile GWE: Mobile GWE will be continued pending fixed GWE system installation at the site.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

G e

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

M Ty Ly, e~
\

Matthew W, Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
3 - MTBE and Mass Removal — Well MW-1
4 - MTBE and Mass Removal ~ Well TBW-N

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction — Mass Removal Data
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Oakland 2120 Montana\Qm\3q02\3q02qm.doc




EXPLANATION

14 Monitoring well
E 8 ® Cathodic Protection well '. !
% Subject site

O Study area

. -FI.GUHE;‘;

GAQOAKLANDZ120MONTANAVFIGURES\WIC-WELL-SURVEY. A

P/ T e vip gt T~ TR -
ountt org ars Rty e Mt L

0 1/6 1/3 1/2 ' ]

‘ SCALE : 1° =1/6 MILE
Shell-branded Service Station Vicinity / Area Well
2120 Montana Street Survey Map

Qakland, California
Incident #98995740 CAMBRIA (172-Mite Radius)




P O S

Rt S, L A F G S R

GADAKLAND2 120MONTANAFIGURESBOMOZMP.OMG

I
;

EXPLANATION N
MW-1 ¢ Monitoring well location b r
TBW-N -+  Tank backfill well location
3
S§B-1 @ Cambria soil boring location (10/99) W
D1 @ Cambria soil sampling location (11/97) o
S i
SPH  Separate-phase hydrocarbons present S?usal Creek t
in well, not sampled (730 ft. SW) = :
o - Commercial B -
= Groundwaler flow direction ! property Location of Sensitive Receptor @ !
— Groundwater elevation contour, in fest above |} ; — Relative to Site
XX xx mean sea level (msl), dashed where inferred Grou?fggze{h?g:g;]egg[égactlon
_ Well designation
BE%‘-.EVT — Groundwater elevation, in feet above msl ;
ZRNR | -
'MTBE | ™~ Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in )
parts per billion and are analyzed by EPA sidewalk /
Method 8260,
SLOAN STREET
( enclosure planter -
| ;
| SN
| =
, <~
= z 3
g g N
S | S N
= = ~
S = =
| S
| :
745: 4 0 ‘ — planter
S ~ : / driveway " sidewalk - driveway z
~ 7
\ %6.0p MONTANA STREET
R 4
! MW-2 :
‘ 145.57
56
0 15 30 60 10 FIGURE
s ™ s == s INTERSTATE 580 ON-RAMP
Scale (ft)

Groundwater Elevation

Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street

Oakland, California
tncident #98995740

Contour Map

September 6, 2002

CAMBRIA




Date DTW - # Figure 3
03/23/01 12.25 MTBE and Mass Removal
05/31/01 12.22
06/27/01 13.00 Well MW-1
070/9/0H 13.17
09/25/(1 14.27 Monitoring Date
11/20/01 13.49
12/05/01 11.32 N S &
03/01/02 13.22 & & & P S & ¢ & & & q
\
06/06/02 12.99 c:"'{} o 0@0’ 6\9 of¥ \"{b -\"}% o o ’\(\6 ci{c’@
0716/02 1337 4, , . ‘ ‘ s . . ; . J ' 80,000
09/0B/02 13.30 ' ' ‘ ' ‘ ' '
SPH detected
intermittently beginning
6/01
304
g
'E - 40,000 &
[
3 5
— -
= B
S 20t c
(2] 1)
E 11
K Begin GWE s
@ 08/23/01 S
w
1]
= - 20,000 F_J
=
1.0 }
0.0 ' : : . -0
VacOpsDate & & & & & & & & & & & & & & &
MTBE mass__r{_a_q_\oved —&— MTBE Concentration ‘

2120 Montana Street, Oakland

G:\0akland 2120 Montana\Vac Ops\MTBE graphs\3g02




| Figure 4 N
| MTBE and Mass Removal
; Date DTW - ft |
| 09/25/01 12.25 Well TBW-N
| 11/20/01 1213
1 12/05/01 11.51 Monitoring Date
03/01/02  11.88
06/06/02  12.48 N N n
07M6/02  12.39 & ,\1{1‘,3{b £ {\9"’ & @é"
00/06/02  12.36 ® N N ” © i
3.0 : __ 4 : 4 } + t : } } : } - : ' 40,000
A
A
30,000 _
-
§ 20+ e
3 8
2 ®
3 £
2 20,000 g
E c
o Begin GWE 8
@ 08/23/01
w
8 104 o
= =
10,000 =
0.0 - . ; ‘ -0
S S T N
VacOps Date % & G & & @ YW gé?s}
MTBE mass removed & MTBE Concentration ~ Expon. (MTBE '__Q_t_a___r]__c_:_g_rltl_'_a_t)iqn)r|

2120 Montana Street, Oakland G\Oakland 2120 Montana\Vac Ops\MTEE graphs\3q02




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

IFPFH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration Remeoved To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged ID (gal} {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb): {pounds) (pounds)
08/23/01 MW.-i 100 100 03/23/01 16,600 0.01385 0.01385 753 0.00063 0.00063 27,500 0.02295 0.02295
08/30/01 MW-1 40 140 03/23/01 16,600 0.00554 0.01939 753 0.00025 0.00088 27,500 0.00518 0.03213
09/05/01] MW-1 300 640 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 0.08863 753 0.00314 0.00402 27,500 0.11473 0.14686
09/21/01 MW-1 320 960 03/23/01 16,600 0.04433 0.13298 753 0.00201 0.00603 27,500 0.07343 0.2202%
09/29/01 MW-1 600 1,560 03/23/01 16,600 0.08311 0.21609 753 0.00377 0.00980 27.500 0.13768 0.35797
10/065/01 MW-1 362 1,922 03/23/01 16,600 0.05014 0.26623 753 0.00227 0.01208 27,500 0,08307 0.44104
10/12/01 MW-1 700 2,622 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.36319 753 0.00440 0.01647 27,300 0.16063 0.60167
10/19/01 MW-1 350 2,972 03/23/01 16,600 0.04848 0.41167 753 0.00220 0.01867 27,500 0.08031 0.68198
10/29/01 MW-1 1,995 4,967 03/23/01 16,600 0.27634 0.68801 753 0.01254 0.03121 27,500 0.45779 1.13978
11/02/01 MW-1 700 5,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.09696 0.78497 753 0.00440 0.03561 27,500 0.16063 1.30041
11/16/01 MW-1 800 6,467 03/23/01 16,600 0.11081 0.89379 753 0.00503 0.04063 27,500 0.18358 1.48398
11/30/01 MW-1 900 7,367 03/23/01 16,600 0.12466 1.02045 753 0.00565 0.04629 27,500 0.20632 1.69050
12/14/01 MW-1 300 7,667 03/23/01 16,600 0.04155 1.06200 753 0.00188 0.04817 27,500 0.06884 1.75934
12/28/01 MW-1 250 7,917 03/23/01 16,600 0.03463 1.09663 753 0.00157 0.04974 27,500 0.05737 1.81671
01/12/02 MW-1 1,300 8,217 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 1.27670 753 0.00817 0.05791 27,500 0.29831 2.11502
02/14/02 MW-1 950 10,167 03/23/01 16,600 (.1315% 1.40830 753 0.00597 0.06388 27,500 0.21800 2.33302
03/11/02% MW-1 1,258 11,425 03/23/01 16,600 0.17425 1.58255 753 0.00790 0.07179 27,500 0.28867 2.62169
04/01/02 MW-1 791 12,216 03/23/01 16,600 0.10957 1.69212 753 0.00497 0.07676 27,500 0.18151 2.80320
05/01/02 MW-1 60 12,276 03/23/01 16,600 (.00831 1.70043 753 0.00038 0.07713 27,500 0.01377 2.81697
06/05/02 MW-1 643 12,919 03/23/01 16,600 0.08907 1.78949 753 0.00404 0.08117 27,500 0.14755 2.96452
07/11/02 MW-1 400 13,319 03/23/01 16,600 0.05541 1.84490 753 0.00251 0.08369 27,500 0.09179 3.05631
08/12/02 MW-1 1,300 14,619 03/23/01 16,600 0.18007 2.02497 753 0.00817 0.09186 27,500 0.29831 3.35462
09/09/02 MW-1 500 15,119 03/23/01 16,600 0.06926 2.09423 753 0.00314 0.09500 27,500 0.11473 3.46935
10/08/02 MW-1 117 15,236 03/23/01 16,600 0.01621 2.11043 753 0.00037 0.09536 27,500 0.02685 3,49620
08/23/01 TBW-N 85 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.08511 0.08511 3,200 0.00227 0.00227 31,000 0.02159 0.02199
08/30/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199
09/09/01 TBW-N 0 85 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.08511 3,200 0.00000 0.00227 31,000 0.00000 0.02199

g'\oakland2120montana\wacops\imass removal Page 1¢f 3




CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Oakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE

Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPFH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed

Date Well Pumped Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date [ Concentration  Removed To Date {Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) (gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) {pounds} {pounds)
09/21/1 TBW-N 200 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.20026 0.28538 3,200 0.00534 0.00761 31,000 0.05174 0.07372
09/29/01 TBW-N 0 285 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/05/01 TBW-N 0 285 0%/25/N1 120,000 0.0000¢ 0.28538 3,200 0.00000 0.00761 31,000 0.00000 0.07372
10/12/01 TBW-N 100 385 05/25/01 120,000 0.10013 0.38551 3,200 0.00267 0.01028 31,000 0.02587 0.09959
10/19/01 TBW-N 0 385 09/25/01 120,000 0.00000 0.38551 3,200 0.00000 0.01028 31,000 0.00000 0.09959
10/29/01 TBW-N 5 390 09/25/01 120,000 0.00501 0.39052 3,200 0.00013 0.01041 31,000 0.00129 0.10088
11/02/01 TBW-N 10 400 09/25/01 120,000 0.01001 0.40053 3,200 0.00027 0.01068 31,000 0.00259 0.10347
11/16/01 TBW-N 400 800 09/25/01 120,000 0.40053 (.80106 3,200 0.01668 0.02136 31,000 0.10347 0.20694
11/30/01 TBW-N 1,100 1,900 11/20/01 72,000 0.66087 1.46193 2,200 0.02019 0.04155 35,000 0.32126 0.52820
12/14/01 TBW-N 2,000 3,900 12/05/01 76,000 1.26834 2.73027 1,600 0.02670 0.06826 30,000 0.50066 1.02886
12/28/01 TBW-N 300 4,700 12/05/01 76,000 0.50734 3.23761 1,600 0.01068 0.07894 30,000 .20026 1.22912
01/12/02 TBW-N 1,300 6,000 12/05/01 76,000 0.82442 4.06203 1,600 0.01736 0.09629 30,000 0.32543 1.55455
02/14/02 TBW-N 582 6,582 12/05/01 76,000 0.36909 443112 1,600 0.00777 0.10406 30,000 0.14569 1.70023
03/11/02* TBW-N 838 7,420 03/01/02 91,000 0.63632 5.06744 1,200 0.00839 0.11246 29,000 0.20278 1.90303
04/01/02 TBW-N 700 8,120 03/01/02 91,000 0.53154 5.59898 1,200 0.00701 0.11946 29,000 0.16939 2.07242
05/01/02 TBW-N 801 8,921 03/01/02 91,000 0.60823 6.20721 1,200 0.00802 0.12749 29,000 0.19383 2.26625
06/05/02 TBW-N 400 9,321 06/06/02 100,000 0.33377 6.54098 2,100 0.00701 0.13449 18,000 0.06008 2.32633
07/11/02 TBW-N 672 9,993 06/06/02 100,000 0.56074 7.10172 2,100 0.01178 0.14627 18,000 0.10093 2.42726
08/12/02 TBW-N 165 10,158 06/06/02 100,000 0.13768 7.23940 2,100 0.00289 0.14916 18,000 0.02478 2.45205
09/09/02 TBW-N 272 10,430 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.39601 870 0.00197 0.13114 17,000 0.03858 2.49063
10/08/02 TBW-N 272 10,702 09/06/02 69,000 0.15661 7.55262 870 0.00197 0.15311 17,000 0.03858 2.52922
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CAMBRIA

Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995740, 2120 Montana St., Qakland, California

TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Yolume Volume TPPH TFPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTRE MTBE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration Removed To Date | Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D (gal) {gal) Sampled (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds} {pounds)

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoling

MIBE = Methy] tert-buty! ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallons

* = Volume pumped estimated.

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x concentration (Lg/L) x (g/10%ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal)
Volume removal data based on the formula: density (in gms/cc) x 9.339 (cexlbs/gmsxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Concentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration is less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal caleulation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery.

g'\oakland2120montanawacopsimass removal Page 3 of 3




ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?m%ggswcat SAN JOSE, CA 85112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
(408} 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com -

October 3, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

. 2120 Montana Sireet
Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on September 6, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020906-EM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform te Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate imrmiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings, Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

‘Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory

report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Iné. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. OQur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumnulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmenta! Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well [D Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation | Thickness
___ (ugh) (ugl.) (ug/lL _EJ_;/L_L;M {ug/L) {ugl.) {(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) AE___L_“‘
MW-1 03M19/3001 - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,59 12.14 147.45 ND
MW 03/23/2001 16,600 753 1,720 407 2,330 NA 27,500 159.59 12.25 147.34 ND
MW-1 05/31/2001 | <20,000d 1,000d 920d 490d 2,000d NA 54,000d 161.13 12.22 148.91 ND
MW-1 06/27/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.00b NA ND
MW-1 07/08/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.17 148.67 0.31
MW -1 09/25/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,59 14,27 145.66 0.43
MW-1 11/720/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.49 146.14 0.05
Mw-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 11,32 148,31 0.05
MW-1 03/01/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 13.22 146.56 0.24
MW-1 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.59 12.99 147.00 0.80
MW-1 0716/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159,59 13.37 146,22 ND
MW-1 09/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 159.57 13.30 146.70 0.54
MW-2 03/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 158.03 11.60 146.43 ND
MW.2 03/23/2001 4,450 280 41.0 62.1 63.0 NA 16,600 158.03 11.76 146.27 ND
MW-2 05/31/2001 | <20,000a 820a =200a <200a <200a NA 63,000a 158.03 11.40 146,63 ND
MWwW-2 06/27/2001 <H0,000 610 4.0 13 9.2 NA 47,000 1568.03 12.65 145.38 ND
MW-2 0972572001 <2000 41 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,400 158.03 12.89 145.14 ND
MW-2 12/05/2001 <2,000 74 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,400 158.03 10.40 147.63 ND
MW-2 03/01/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 2,900 158.03 11.62 146.51 ND
MW-2 06/06/2002 <5,000 210 <50 <50 <50 NA 23,000 168.03 12.15 145.88 ND
MW-2 07/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1568.03 12.25 145.78 ND
MW-2 09/06/2002 <2,000 56 <20 <20 <20 NA 11,000 158.01 12.44 145.57 ND
MW-3 03/19/3001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 161.13 11.42 149.71 ND
MW-3 03/23/2001 <50.0 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1.26 161.13 11.42 149,71 ND
MWwW-3 05/31 /2001 <50e <0.50e <(.50e <0.50e <(.50e NA <5.0e 159.59 13.00 146.59 ND
MW-3 06/27 12001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 NA <(0.50 161.13 12.32 148.81 ND
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA
- [ Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X TOGC Water Elevation | Thickness
{ug/l) {ugl) (ug/L) {ugl) (ug/lL {MSL) (ft.) {MSL) (ft.) |
MW-3 09/25/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}.50 NA <0.50 161.13 12.50 148.63 ND
MW-3 12/05/201 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 NA, <5.0 161.13 1013 151.00 ND
MW-2 03/01/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.73 NA, <5.0 161.13 11.63 149.50 ND
MW-3 06/06/2002 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <(1.50 NA <50 161.13 11.55 149.58 ND
MwW-3 | 071 6/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 161.13 11.72 148.41 ND
MW-3 09/06/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 161.11 12.24 148.87 ND
MW-4 07/10/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 13.19 NA ND
MW-4 07/16/2002 800 1.1 1.1 2.6 2.4 NA 450 NM 13.56 NA ND
MW-4 09/06/2002 1,100 3.0 1.8 8.0 4.6 NA 110 160.09 13.67 146.42 ND
MW-5 0711042002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 12.22 NA ND
MW-5 07/16/2002 6,100 65 7.2 100 130 NA 410 NM 12,50 NA ND
MW-5 09/06/2002 5,900 100 8.1 41 32 NA 230 158.25 12.77 145.48 ND
TBW-N |09/25/2001 ¢} 120,000 3,200 2,800 4,000 18,000 NA 31,000 NM 12.25 NM ND
TBW-N 11/20/2001 72,000 2,200 3,600 2,600 14,000 NA 35,000 NM 1213 NM ND
TBW-N 12/05/2001 76,000 1,600 3,200 2,900 15,000 NA 30,000 NM 11.51 NM ND
TBW-N 03/01/2002 91,000 1,200 4,200 2,800 14,000 NA 29,000 N 11.88 NM ND
TBW-N 06/06/2002 | 100,000 2,100 8,200 3,400 17,000 NA 18,000 NM 12.48 NM ND
TBW-N 07/16/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NM 12.39 NM ND
TBW-N 09/06/2002 69,000 870 4,800 2,300 11,000 NA 17,000 161.26 12.36 148.90 ND

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
2120 Montana Street
Qakland, CA

Well ID

Date

TPPH

{ug/L)

Abbreviations:

uglL

ugiL)

E

{uglL)

ugil)

Depth to GwW SPH 1
TOC Water Elevation | Thickness
(MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline by EP A Method 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Methed 8260B; prior to May 31, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butvi ether
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
TBW-N = tank backfill well-north
NA = Not analyzed
ND = Not detected
NM = Not measured
ugll. = parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

Notes:

a = Resampled on June 27, 2001, due to possible mislabeling.

b = Separate phase hydrocarbons encountered during purge; groundwater elevation may not be accurate.
¢ = Sample TBW-N was analyzed once within hold time, but the analyte concentrations all exceeded the insttument working ranges. The sample was diluted and

re-analyzed out of hold ime. The diluted analysis is reported because it mare accurately reflacts the concentrations present

d = These results are listed as MW-3 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mistabeling.
& = These results are listed as MW-1 on analytical report due to possible mislabeling in field or laboratory. Resampled on June 27, 2001, to confirm mislabeling.

Survey data provided by Cambria Environmental Technology, May 2001,

Site surveyed February 12 and June 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
When separate phase hydrocarbons are present, ground water glevation is adjusted using the relation:
corrected ground water elevation = Top-of-casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness).
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’FF Report Number : 28482
; ‘ bBate : 9/23/2002

\ANALYTICAL 1ic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-11058

Subject : & Water Samples

Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Qakland
Project Number : 0202806-EM1

P.O. Number: 98995740

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

oel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 28482
Date : 9/23/2002

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name ; 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number:  020906-EM1

P.O. Number : 98995740

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Resuits associated with samples MW-4, MW-2, TBW-N, MW-5 for
the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the
un-spiked sample.

Y v
Approved By: ‘f‘_lKiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4 Oj)




Repeort Number : 28482
9/23/2002

’FF Date :
ANALYTICAL v
Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : (020906-EM1

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28482-01
Sample Date :9/6/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 56 20 ug/L EPA 82608 9/20/2002
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/lL EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 11000 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002

Sample : MW-3 Matrix ;. Water Lab Number : 28482-02
Sample Date :9/6/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 911272002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/2002
Ethylbenzene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 9/12/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/12/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/12/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/12/2002

Approved By: J{S
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530~297—4q0§)

Ny

S_l

Kiff




Report Number . 28482
Date: 9/23/2002

IFF
ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : $20906-EM1

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 28482-03
Sample Date :9/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 9/20/2002
Toluene 1.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 82012002
Ethylbenzene 8.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Total Xylenes 4.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 1100 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Sample . MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28482-04
Sample Date :9/6/2002

Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 100 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Toluene 8.1 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/20/2002
Ethylbenzene 41 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Total Xylenes 32 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 230 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 5900 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 91.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530—297-4%(})

Approved By: J_?é

Yol

o

BIKiff |




Report Number ;. 28482
Cate ; 9/23/2002

ANALYTICAL iic
Project Name : 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number : 020906-EM1

Sample : TBW-N Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28482-05
Sample Date :9/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 870 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Toluene 4800 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Ethylbenzene 2300 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Total Xylenes 11000 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 17000 250 ug/L EPA 82608 9/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 69000 2500 ug/L EPA 3260B 920/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/20/2002
4-Bromofluorohenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 912012002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 (ﬁ)




Report Number: 28482
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 9/23/2002 -
ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street, Oakland
Project Number: 020906-EM1

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units __Method Analvzed Parameter Value Limit Units Mathod Analyzed
Banzena <{.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B 9/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA8260B 9/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < Q.50 0.50 ught. EPAB260B 9/20/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugl EPAB260B 9/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugfl. EPAB260B  9/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugt EPA 82608 9/20/2002
Toluens - dB (Surr) 100 % EPA 82608 9/20/2002
4-Bromofiucrobenzena (Surr) 941 % EPA8260B 9/20/2002
Banzene ) <0.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B 9M2/2002
Toiyens < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B 9/12/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0,50 0.50 ugi. EPAB260B  9/12/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ught EPA’B260B  9/12f2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) <50 5.0 ugh. EPA8260B 9H2r002
TPH as Gasdline < 50 50 uglL EPAB260B 9/12/2002
Tolane - d8 (Surm) 97.3 % EPAB2Z60B 94 2/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzens {Surr) 92.2 % EPA 82608 9A12/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC A

720 Clive Drive. Suite D Davis. CA95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 020906-EM1

Report Number : 28482
Date: 9/23/2002

Duplicate Spiked )
) Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relafive Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sampie Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov, Diff,
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recoy, Diff Limit Limit
Benzene 28482-03 3.0 19.9 20.0 24.0 238 ugl. EPAB260B 9/20/02 105 103 2.28 70-130 25
Toluene 2848203 1.8 19.9 20.0 221 21.7 ugh. EPASB260B 9/20/02 102 99.8 2.02 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28482-03 <5.0 99.7 99.8 122 105 ugl EPAS82Z60B 9/20/02 123 105 15.8 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28482-03 110 19.9 20.0 119 113 ugl. EPAS8260B 9/20/02 43.7 12.7 110 70130 25
Benzene 28481-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.8 4.2 ugl EPAB8280B 9/12/02 104 103 0.894 70130 25
Toluene 28481-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.9 40.6 ugl. EPA8260B 9412/02 102 102 0614 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2848101 <5.0 200 200 205 200 ugl. EPABS260B 912/02 102 100 228 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty Ether 28481-01 9.4 40.0 40.0 49.5 49.6 ugl. EPAB8260B 9A12/02 100 101 0.249 70130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LL.C

Approved By; Jf\?ji Kiff

-~




Report Number: 28482
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 9/23/2002

ProjectName: 2120 Montana Street,
Project Number: 020906-EM1

LCS lggrscent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recowv.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugh. EPAS8260B 9/20/02 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 uglL EPAB8260B 9/20/02 99.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugl EPA8260B 9/20/02 81.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0  ugfl EPA 8260B 8/20/02 88.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugl EPA 8260B 9/412/02 96.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/iL EPA 82680B 9M12/02 96.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugh. EPA 82608 9/12/02 87.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugh EPA8260B 9/12/02 834 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:
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Pm]act# 5320705 ’EME | Date ‘? / /OZ '5‘64”

R f" -7  L WELL GAUGING DATA
|
|

1 L e - ~“' Thm]mess 5.: R I Ry I
' --,Wﬂﬁ‘. B Depthtn S A Immmmbles R T JERL I Surwar ,ﬁéﬂm‘t
| Size. | Sheen/ |IHinmiscible Imrmsmb]s { Remive, Depfhtu water Depth’m wall Pomt: TOB| pf% " p
WE"ID "":.-(ili'-.)-.- |-, Qdor- L:qmd (ﬁ.) qumd )]~ '~_f-j_'_ i | PR buttnm (ﬁ) m;;@ T

Blame Tech Serwces, Inc. 'IGBD Rogers Ave., San Juse, CA 95112 (408) 57&0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# (2279994 - £m X | Site: 2120 Monfzna IF
Sampler: yidi Date: %fg‘ /éz
WellID.: 7,0~/ Well Diameter: ﬁ) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  ——— Depth to Water OTW): /3 27
Depth to Free Product:  }72 74 Thickness of Free Product (feet): % 0 ﬂ
Referenced to: fP@J Grade D.0O. Meter {if req'd): ¥Si HACH
DTW with 80% Recharpe [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWF:
furge Metiiod:  Bailer Wilerma Soampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bajler Perisiallic Disposable Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Pump Exlraction Port

Eleciric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing

Other;
Wl Diomcter _ Mufliptier ___Wefl Diameier  Muliiplier
; I pod a4 0.65
(Gals.) X - Gals. z 0.16 " o
t Case Volume Specilied Volumes  Calculated Volumea 3 b7 Other rodice’ .13
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Voddtdetsrded Mo Semple
Did well dewater? Yes  No _~ Gallons actually evacvated: —  /
!/-. ."! N . -

Sampling Dale: f_,ﬂ"!f:. 07 Sampl}uﬁ" ime: Depth to Waler: /

Sample LD.: /

SPL ther

Laboratory:  Kilf?

W_..--—?—G.."_—‘
Analyzed for:‘fIgH-G BTEX MTEE) TPH-D

Other:

4

Tinm

EBLD. (if applicable)”  ©

Duplicate ID. (if apﬁﬁcable):

Analyzed for: Tryé BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: /
D.0. (if req'd): / Pre-purge: & /’OST—pm‘gE: "Eh,
O.R.P. (if Ifi{'d): Pre-purge: my / Post-purge: my

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  O2070%5 - £m X Site: 2{20 Monlaanz 5t
Sampler: M Date: & /g /9‘,’2
WellID: 7,07 Well Diometer: (27 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): o &> Depth to Water (DTW): 17 44/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): Jdrior
Referenced to: f@ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW]: 3. 9%
Purge Method: ’)d'i‘-ailnr Walerra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic )QSispusable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump " Exiraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other ' Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Dismeter  Muyliplier. Wel Dtiameier _Mudtiplior.
; B " 004 4 Les
A Z (Gals} X = - Gals. r 6.18 & )
{ Case Volume Specilied Volurnes  Calculaied Volume o 037 Oiher mdiis’ * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH ,@ or@ (NTUs) | Gals, Removed Observations

156 | g5y (6.9] 25@ | 2200 | 1.2 | Grayish
17:02 \66.2 6.5 | 240 | 22| 2.5 /1
Ri05 g5 2|65 %O | 220 74 "

Did well dewater? - Yes ﬁl; ‘Gallons actually evacuated: 3 b

Sampling Date: %’@ Eampling Time: 375~  Depthto Water: J2¢ 7;

Sample §.D.: %0./ -Z. Laboratory: SPL  Other

Analyzed for: H-G BTEX MTBEY TPH-D Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e . Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd}): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "B
|o.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  O20904-£m X! Site: 2120 WVonfzna 5F
Sampler: ey 4 Date: %f’g‘ /éz
Well ID: muw-3 Well Diameter: 3] 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 70 )} Depth to Water (DTW): /7 74/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ,-PV‘E’ ’ Grade D.O. Meter {if req'd): YS1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunm x 0.20)+DTW]: |3, ‘5[
Purge Methad:  /Bailer ' Waterm Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic A Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Dther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
fWell Diameler_ Multiplier el Higgmey ullip
r z 57 rooe L
{Gnls.) X 2 = ‘ Gals. . ‘ ' S
1 Case Volume Specilied Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other rdie” * 0,113
Cond. Turbidity :
Time Temp (F) | pH {mS or (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observalions
/043 | 712 | 69| 69% yap| 1.5 | Browm
5o | 20267\ 651 2200 | 3 5
. — r
(0:57 67 %64 | 693 2200 | 4 !

Did well dewater?  Yes @(l,oj' ,7;
Sampling Date: '?f /}f"‘f’j}? ganip]ing Time: | 2100 Depthto Water: | / 2.65
| /ﬂw -3 Lahoratory:  (KifE/

Other:

SN
Analyzed for:\_IPH-G BTEX MTBE} TPH-D

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sample 1.D.: SPL

Other

EB L.D. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (ifapplicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPR-D Other

D.O. {ifreq'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: (20994 -SmZ1 St 2120 Monfana 5T
Sampler: -~ M | Date: %?!}:;fgz
Well 1D - & Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /4,45~ |Depthto Water (DTW): 3 /7
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product {feet): %
Referenced to: ,P'\"/'g'?; Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
DTW with 80% Recuarge [(Height of Water Column x0.20)+DTWF: / ff’, W
Purge Method: m]cr Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
>£lsp05ab|e Bailer ' Perisiallic vBisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Purnp Extraction Port
Eleclric Submessible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
{Well Dim Multiplie, Well Dizsnpicr iplic
2 4 17 l > o o
(Gals) X 2 = Gals. i ' ; o
| Case Yolume Specified Voluies  Caleulaled Volume 3 il Other adius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Termp ('FY | pH (mS 01 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

/22 | 63565 ZFF | /T v cleal
210 3} &g 6.5 522 »2c0 1] | less clazs
29 672167 | 72/ 2200 | Z H

Did well dewater?  Yes @; Gallons actually evacuated: ] Z

Sampling Date: {,’;f 77 Sampling Time: /77 /ﬁ Depth to Water:  } 3‘?2

Sample LD.: oy - L{ Laboratory: (&if? SPL  Other

Analyzed for:\m M’;EE}\ TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "
Q.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogets Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # 020905 - X ] Site: 2120 Monfana 5+
Sampler: £ Date: 7 oy 7

Well 1D up0. 5 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /7 0 Depth to Water (DTW): 12.77

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): %

Referenced lo: Grade

£

D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+DTW}: /4. 23

" Purge Method:  Bailer Waterma Sampling Method: Bailer
>Disposable Bailer Perisialtic Bisposable Bailer
Middleburp Exirzction Pump Extraction Port
- Electric Submersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Welt Dismeipe _ Mulbinlier Well Diameter  Muliipiler
/ g z 3 » iy - v
) (Gus)X 2 =_5 Gals. 16 o 47
| Case Volume Specified Volumes Calm; lated Volume ? o7 Olrer i’ * 0,163
nd. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH mS/or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
- . S 7 <
205 | 657611 /3 2200 | [t | Broun/phokisi
= I
1220 (66.9 6.8 |\ 23 X0 | 2.2
, iy
12:29\64. 1 6.7 | 77 x| 7.3

Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁg)

5.3

Gallons actually evacuated:

Samipling Date:

Ry S
?;,/J;fz’jff}’ Sarmpling Time: [

2] Depthio Water:  J 2 7%

Sample I.D.: S -5

SPL  Oiber

Laboratory:  KiE?

ey
uy

/_.———‘,,w-ﬂ""_ .
Analyzed for:CIPH-G_BTEX __MTBE) TPHD

Other:

EB1.D. (if appﬁ cable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. {if apphicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Post-purge: "1,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: 0209045 - £m X i Site: 2120 Monlzana 5F
Sampler: v Date: “/“‘ 2 7
Well I.D.: 7EH-N Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD).  / 3, 23 Depth to Water (DTW): |7 54
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ,,P@’ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [2 , ?5
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Waleris Sampling Method: ‘ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposablz Bailer
Middleburg Extraciion Pump Extraetion Port
Eleclric Subinersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
Well Dismeter  Multiplier Well Dinneter  Mubipiier
- z e P
. (Gals.) X 2 = . Gals. N ' R
{ Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Volume ? 047 Cther redius’ * 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS oS (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
12237\ 7. 6.9 3575 | 2ao | .5 | cdotlen
1241 | U7 16-F| N3 | 7o ] i
122945 | 711 \G.%| 2907| 7200 | |9 X

Did well dewater'? Yas @ Gallons actually evacuated: Iy 5

Sampling Date: ,/ é, ,(//? Sampling Time: J7'57) Depthto Water: }2 345~

Sample L.D.: 7 Bei-N Laboratory: &ff7 SPL  Other
/_‘_‘___?-::‘"“— . ’

Analyzed for;\Ip3-G _BTEX MTBE) TPH-D Other:

@

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Thre Duplicate I.D. (if applicable}):

Analyzed for; TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: "B
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




